Delores Rubin Chair

Jesse Bodine District Manager CITY OF NEW YORK

MANHATTAN COMMUNITY BOARD FOUR

330 West 42nd Street, 26th floor New York, NY 10036 tel: 212-736-4536 fax: 212-947-9512 www.nyc.gov/mcb4

Rick Chandler Commissioner NYC Department of Buildings 280 Broadway New York, NY 10007

December 5, 2017

Re: 335-337 West 55th Street Block: 1046 Lots: 17 and 117 Illegal Demolition of Residential Buildings

Dear Commissioner Chandler:

At Manhattan Community Board 4's (MCB4) Clinton/Hell's Kitchen Land Use meeting, on September 13, 2017, members discussed 335 and 337 West 55th Street, two four story single room occupancy (SRO) buildings located within the Preservation Area of the Special Clinton District (SCD).

By a vote of 33 in favor, 0 opposed, 0 abstaining and 0 present but not eligible to vote, MCB4 voted to request that the Department of Buildings (DOB) rescind approval for Job applications 120945442 and 121107765, place an immediate stop work order on 335-337 West 55th Street, and conduct an audit of the plans filed for these buildings. The owner filed renovation work under DOB job application s120945442 and 121107765. The owner has not only exceeded the scope of work described in the job applications, but also illegally demolished the buildings by removing and replacing both structures, along with the front and rear facades.

335-337 West 55th Street—Background and Overview

Illegal Hotel Use

335 and 337 West 55th Street were two four story residential buildings located within the Preservation Area of the Clinton Special District (SCD). The buildings contained 28 single room occupancy (SRO) units, which were fully occupied through 2012.

The DOB Building Information System (BIS) shows that beginning in 2009, area residents filed complaints regarding illegal hotel use at 335 and 337 West 55th Street (Table 1 below).

Table 1: Hotel Complaints for 335-337 West 55 th Stre
--

Date	Complaint	Outcome
7/15/2008	# <u>1230748</u> : Non-	Complaint referred to Mayor's Office of Special
	compliance with	Enforcement on 7/17/2008; complaint was administratively
	Certificate of Occupancy	closed on 10/31/2013.
7/15/2008	# <u>1230751:</u> No building	Building inspected on 7/21/2008; inspector found that "no
	permit for lodging house	violation [was] warranted for complaint"
8/28/2009	# <u>1264211</u> : Occupancy	Building inspected on 9/29/2009; inspector found that "no
	contrary to Certificate of	violation [was] warranted for complaint"
	Occupancy.	
11/12/2009	# <u>1269737</u> : Overcrowding	Full stop work order issued on 1/27/2010; stop work order
		was fully rescinded on 10/17/2012 based on DOB Job
		Application #121107765, which proposed to "remov[e]
		stairs at Building 337, renovate existing apartments and
		vacant SRO units. Add penthouse, new interior partitions,
		bathrooms and kitchens." ¹
7/30/2010	<u># 1286276: Illegal hotel</u>	Referred to Mayor's office of special enforcement on
	rooms	8/17/2010 and on 5/16/2011. Complaint was noted as
		"unsubstantiated based on Department records" on
		11/5/2013. Inspection notes state that the building is
		"transient use as per DOB records"
9/8/2010	# <u>1288851</u> : FDNY	ECB violation issued 9/8/2010; inspector noted work
	reported illegal occupation	without permit
	throughout	
3/15/2011	<u># 1299096:</u> Occupancy	ECB violation served on 3/15/2011; inspector comments
	contrary to Certificate of	note hazardous conditions and basement use as a transient
	Occupancy	hotel
4/25/2011	<u># 1301456:</u> Occupancy	ECB violation served on 4/14/2011; inspector comments
	contrary to Certificate of	note hazardous occupancy
	Occupancy	
5/14/2011	<u># 1302590:</u> SRO building	Complaint was found to be "unsubstantiated based on
	being used as hotel	department records" on 11/5/2013
4/13/2012	# <u>1322695</u> : FDNY	ECB violation served on 4/16/2012
	reported illegal occupation	
	throughout	

After a lengthy period of illegal hotel operation, only one original SRO tenant remained on site.

DOB Job Filings

BIS shows that between 2003 and 2016, the owner of 335-337 West 55th Street submitted a series of job applications to DOB. Several of these job applications were granted permits as shown in tables 2 and 3 below:

¹ See Attachment A – DOB Complaint dated November 12, 2009 and Attachment B – PW1 dated June 7, 2012

Table 2: 335 West 55th Street Job Filings

Date Job No.		Description of Work	Status	
12/29/2003	<u>103626998</u>	Combining existing furnished rooms as	Plan exam disapproved	
		required for Class A Apartments	on 1/13/2004	

Table 3: 337 West 55th Street Job Filings

Date	Job No.	Description of Work	Status
12/29/2003	103637058	Combining existing furnished rooms as required for Class A Apartments	Plan exam disapproved on 1/9/2004
1/10/2012	<u>120945442</u>	Combining building #335 and #337, remove stair at #337, rear extension, addition of two floors [install] passenger elevator	Permit for entire job issued 12/3/2012 Demolition Submittal Certification Form submitted 10/23/2013 ²
6/8/2013	<u>121107765</u>	Structural application in relation to Job #120945442	Permit for entire job issued 9/27/2012
4/11/2013	<u>121584124</u>	Erection of pipe scaffolding	Permit for entire job issued 4/16/2013
4/11/2013	<u>121584151</u>	Erection of sidewalk shed	Permit for entire job issued 4/15/2013
11/21/2016	122951617	Installation of fence for building extension	Permit for entire job issued 3/9/2017

In 2012, the owner began construction with permits issued under DOB Job #120945442 and installed required netting over the building's façade, obstructing a clear view of the work.

False and Misleading DOB Forms

Under DOB Job Application # 120945442, the building owner filed a series of forms that contained incomplete or false information (Table 4 below).

Form	Date	Issues			
PW1	1/8/2012	Notes changes in exits, number of stories, and number of dwelling units; does not state that work will affect occupancy/use or if it is inconsistent with current C of O.			
HPD2	1/8/2012	Does not state whether or not the building is located in the Preservation Area; does not complete required sections regarding Certificate of No Harassment, Material Alterations, or exemption from demolition provisions			
PW2	12/12/2012	States that work will not demolish 50% or more of the area of the building. States that the proposed work will not take place in 50% or more of the areas of the building.			
PW1	9/1/2016	Does not answer questions regarding changes in exits, number of stories, and number of dwelling units. Signature page is missing.			

 Table 4: Forms Submitted under DOB Job Application # 120945442³

² See Attachment B: Demolition submittal dated October 23, 2013.
³ See Attachment C: DOB Filing forms under Application # 120945442.

DOB Job application # 120945442 was approved on November 28, 2012, despite the fact that forms contained false and misleading information. MCB4 would also like to note that the job application was audited by DOB and accepted on April 1, 2014. Construction work proceeded on and off from December 2012 through 2017.

Illegal Demolition

As residential buildings located within the Preservation Area of the SCD, both 335 and 337 West 55th Street are protected from demolition per Section 96-108 of the SCD.

On August 24, 2017, a community resident was able to see through the netting that had been placed over the buildings' facades and noticed that the buildings' facades had been removed and that the original structure of the buildings had been replaced with an entirely new structure. The owner, through the series of separate filings, had managed to demolish the entire structure of these residential buildings.

On September 25, 2017, MCB4 received photos which showed that the roofs had been removed and that the party wall had been demolished. Taken in the summer of 2017, the photos showed the demolition of the rear facade of one of the buildings while that work was still in progress⁴.

BIS shows construction complaints in 335-337 West 55th Street dating back to 2008 and as recent as April 2017. The complaints describe a variety of issues, including work without permits, work while a stop work order is in place, and unsafe construction conditions. The complaints are logged in BIS under the following numbers: <u>1329782</u>, <u>1356015</u>, <u>1368063</u>, <u>1377875</u>, <u>1387196</u>, <u>1387198</u>, <u>1387207</u>, <u>1339911</u>, <u>1381294</u>, <u>1387358</u>, <u>1444979</u>, <u>1444979</u>, <u>1445337</u>, <u>1445788</u>, <u>1446342</u>, and <u>1447152</u>

SCD Zoning Text Provisions

Demolition Prohibition in the Preservation Area of the SCD

Demolition of residential buildings located in the Preservation Area of the SCD is prohibited under Section 96-108 of the New York City Zoning Resolution, which states:

96-108 Demolition of buildings

No demolition permit *or alteration permit for partial demolition involving a decrease of more than 20 percent in the amount of #residential floor area# in a #building#*⁵ shall be issued by the Department of Buildings for any #building# containing #dwelling units# within the Preservation Area, unless it is an unsafe #building#

⁴ See Attachment D: Photos of 335-337 West 55th Street

⁵ Emphasis added

However, the City Planning Commission, by a special permit⁶, may allow demolition of #buildings# containing #dwelling units# or #rooming units#⁷ other than unsafe #buildings# within the Preservation Area, provided that the Commission makes the Following findings:

(a) that the existing #building#:

(1) is not eligible for rehabilitation under any active publicly-aided program under which funds are available; or
(2) is to be substantially preserved and requires an alteration permit to allow the removal and replacement of 20 percent or more of the #floor area#.⁸

- 335-337 West 55th Street <u>was not deemed unsafe</u> and therefore could not have been legally demolished under those grounds.
- The approved alteration <u>included the removal and replacement of 20 percent or more of</u> <u>the floor area and therefore was subject to a Special Permit</u>, with full public review by the Community Board, the City Planning Commission, and the City Council.

DOB Demolition Approvals for 335-337 West 55th

The owner did not obtain a Special Permit for the demolition of 337 West 55th Street. Nonetheless, a Demolition Submittal Certificate Form was submitted under DOB Job #120945442 on October 23, 2013, as shown in Table 3 and in Attachment B.

337 West 55th Street was demolished with improperly issued permits from DOB. 335 West 55th Street was demolished without any DOB approvals.

The scope of work filed under Jobs # 120945442 and # 121107765 constituted a material alteration. The work was carried out over a multi-year period. In a concealed manner, the interior structures were entirely removed and replaced; then the façades and roofs were removed and replaced—all without obtaining the requisite special permit from the City Planning Commission.

Neither one of these demolitions should have taken place.

⁷ Emphasis added

⁶ This Special Permit requirement is a higher standard of public review than the requirements of the Special Hudson Yards, Special West Chelsea and Special Garment Center Districts, which require that owners obtain certification from the HPD commissioner prior to fully or partially demolishing a protected residential building.

⁸ Emphasis added

335 & 337 W55th Street Additional Zoning Compliance Concerns

96-103--Compliance with Rear Yard Requirements

Section 96-103 of the Special Clinton District states a requirement for rear yards.

96-103 Yard Regulations

For all #zoning lots#, or portions thereof, located more than 100 feet from the #street line# of a #wide street#, a #rear yard# having a minimum depth of 30 feet shall be required.

335 and 337 West 55th Street are located over 100 feet from the nearest avenue and are required to have a rear yard that is at least 30 feet in depth. This requirement of the SCD is intended to preserve light and air in adjacent tenements, typically 70 to 85 feet in depth on a 100 foot lot. MCB4 requests DOB to review the filings under DOB Job # 120945442 and # 121107765, which propose to build a rear extension, to determine they meet the requirements of Section 96-103 to maintain a 30 foot rear yard.

96-105--Compliance with Dwelling Unit Requirements

Section 96-105 of the Special Clinton District states:

96-105 Dwelling unit regulations

(a) **#Dwelling unit# distribution**

[...] the required #lot area per dwelling unit# of a #development#, #enlargement#, #extension# or #conversion# of an existing #building# to a #residential use# shall not be less than 168 square feet and the number of two-bedroom units on a #zoning lot# shall not be less than 20 percent.

This requirement was put in place to ensure that buildings contain a mixture of apartments for individuals and family size households. Not less than 20% of the total units in the building are required to be 2 bedroom units. If the owner proposes to build 14 new units, as indicated in DOB Job application # 120945442, at least 3 of those units must be 2 bedroom units. MCB4 requests that DOB review this job application to ensure that it meets the requirements of 96-105.

Intent and History of Demolition Protections in SCD

Original 1973 Rezoning

The first Special District in MCB4 was the SCD, which was established in 1973 as a response to rapid real estate speculation that emerged from a proposed convention center on the west side, which led to the demolition of existing residential buildings. The SCD included a core Preservation Area in which no residential buildings could be demolished.

Preservation Area Demolition Prohibition (SCD 96-108)

From 1973 until the late 1980's, no buildings were demolished in the Preservation Area. In 1987, the Durst Organization, the owner of 427-429-431-433 West 43rd Street, filed a series of Building Notices⁹ (BN's) for alterations. Those alterations included removing beams in the rear of the building, removing beams in the middle portion of the building, and removing beams in the front of the building. After beams were removed, the façade was not properly supported and also removed. The sum of the building notices constituted a full demolition. However, in the absence of any zoning language that stated a clear policy on the removal of the structural elements in a building for an alteration, even DOB stop work orders could not prevent an illegal demolition.

20% Threshold for Structural Removal Established by DOB

In response to the actions of that building owner, DOB issued an internal policy memo stating that an alteration which removed 20% or more of the structure in a residential building in the SCD would constitute a partial demolition and would therefore be subject to Special Permit requirements.

1990 Rezoning

In June 1990, as part of ULURP N 900614 ZRM, zoning text incorporating that language of that DOB internal policy memo was incorporated into 96-108, making clear that for a building being subject to alteration:

96-108 (a) 2

(2) is to be substantially preserved and requires an alteration permit <u>to allow the removal and replacement</u> <u>of 20 percent or more</u> of the #floor area#.¹⁰

The City Planning Commission issued a report on the proposed zoning text amendments to reinforce the anti-demolition language for the SCD. As a result of this ULURP, the twenty percent threshold became codified in the Zoning Resolution, which noted that a special permit is

⁹ Building Notices are now known as Alt 2's

¹⁰ Emphasis added

required not only for full demolition of residential buildings in the SCD, *but also for removal and replacement*, of more than 20% of a building.

In its report, the CPC report cited testimony from community residents as well as representatives from local organizations and block associations, who believed that "to allow [residential] demolition would undermine the SCD's goal to maintain rent levels in the area for a mixture of income groups."¹¹

Westside Rezonings in 2005 & 2009

The demolition restriction for residential buildings was extended to the other three Special Zoning Districts in MCD4: Garment Center, Hudson Yards, and West Chelsea. That action protected 1,382 units in 122 buildings.

Trend of Illegal Demolitions in MCD4

The chart on the following page outlines **ten** sites in Manhattan Community District 4 on which owners have attempted to illegally demolish residential units. These ten sites encompass **21 buildings and 153 units.**

Building Address	Build- ings	Units	Special District	Status
485-491, 497 9 th Avenue	5	20	Hudson Yards	Demolition work started without permits, creating structural problems; DOB then found buildings structurally unsound; demolished
319-321 West 38 th Street	2	18	Garment Center	Tenants vacated; building partially demolished
559 West 22 nd Street AKA 162 11 th Ave	1	21	West Chelsea	Tenants vacated; stop work order issued
500 West 22 nd Street AKA 197 10 th Ave	3	12	West Chelsea	Tenants vacated; permits revoked
821 9 th Ave	1	6	Clinton	Tenants vacated; building demolished and new building built in its place
317-319 West 35 th Street	2	28	Garment Center	Tenants vacated; permits revoked
500 West 28 th Street	1	6	West Chelsea	Tenants vacated; Owner did not obtain CONH from HPD; demolished
355-357 West 39 th Street	3	8	Hudson Yards	Some tenants still occupy building; demolition and new building applications approved on 11/22/16

 Table 5: Illegal Residential Demolitions in MCB4

¹¹ City Planning Commission N 900614 ZRM, dated June 20, 1990.

				and 12/6/16, respectively
$253 \ 10^{\text{th}} \text{ Avenue}^{12}$	1	6	Chelsea	Tenants vacated; building demolished
335-337 West 55 th Street	2	28	Clinton	Tenants vacated; building demolished and new building under construction
	21	153		

DOB's inability to enforce a central provision of these Special District Requirements, which preserves existing housing, has allowed these owners to vacate tenants from all of these buildings and succeed in demolishing some of these protected buildings.

In every one of these instances, DOB action was taken only as a result of the efforts from MCB4 and local elected officials. However, many of these buildings were discovered late in the demolition process. The agency must take action to stop these illegal demolitions and prevent the loss of MCB4's housing stock.

Conclusion

335-337 West 55th

DOB inspected 335-337 West 55th Street on August 23, 2017 due to a complaint about a lack of construction site protection. The inspector's comments did not note the illegal demolition despite the fact that the facades and party wall had been demolished and new structural elements had been put in place¹³. No Stop Work Order was issued as a result of this inspection and the only penalties that the DOB issued to the owner were for "failure to safeguard" the construction site. The fact that the buildings had a DOB inspector on site who did not issue violations to the owner for illegally demolishing the building highlights the need for an electronic flagging system.

MCB4 requests that DOB issue an immediate Stop Work Order and revoke permits issued under DOB Job Applications # 120945442 and # 121107765. Further, MCB4 requests that DOB rescind approval for Job # 120945442 and #121107765. Lastly, DOB must refer the owner to the Department of City Planning to apply for a Special Permit required under 96-108 of the CSD. Further, zoning compliance with SCD 96-103 and 96-105 must be confirmed.

Demolition Restriction—DOB Electronic Flagging

From the above list of demolished or partially demolished residential buildings, it is clear that the DOB needs to implement an electronic system to flag residential buildings that are protected from demolition.

On April 18, 2016, in a meeting MCB4 and Westside elected officials, DOB stated that they would work to implement such a system. Since that meeting, MCB4 has seen additional 82 apartments in 10 buildings demolished in our Community District. DOB needs to treat this matter with the urgency it requires.

¹² DOB erroneously issued a permit for the demolition of 253 10th Avenue on April 24, 2017. The building was later declared structurally unsound by DOB and was fully demolished by the owner. However, the structural issues were caused exclusively by the illegal demolition work that received improper DOB approval.

¹³ See Attachment E: Photos of 335-337 West 55th Street

The agency needs an electronic system through which residential buildings protected from demolition can be marked as such at every level of review—from 311 complaints to job filings. A flagging system for buildings that are protected from demolition is both an achievable and effective tool to prevent future demolitions.

Protecting Buildings Protects New Yorkers' Homes

Existing buildings have lower rents and greater affordability¹⁴. Maintaining a wide range of affordability remains one of the primary goals and concerns of MCB4. For decades, the community has worked diligently with local elected officials and city agencies to ensure that this goal is embodied in various documents, including the Zoning Resolution.

The goal of maintaining a wide range of affordability should be a guiding principle under which DOB enforces the SCD in the NYC Zoning Resolution. These protections in these Special Districts have been the cornerstone of neighborhood preservation efforts and kept thousands of New Yorkers on the west side of Manhattan their homes. We ask that DOB support, not undercut, this 45 year effort, by electronic tagging and enforcing, the demolition restriction.

Sincerely,

Delores Rubin Board Chair

Enclosures

Jean Daniel Noland Chair, Clinton/Hell's Kitchen Land Use Committee

cc: Hon. Jerry Nadler, U.S. Congress
Hon. Brad Hoylman, New York State Senate
Hon. Linda Rosenthal, New York State Assembly
Hon. Richard Gottfried, New York State Assembly
Hon. Eric Schneiderman, New York State Attorney General
Hon. Corey Johnson, City Council
Hon. Helen Rosenthal, City Council
Hon. Gale A. Brewer, Manhattan Borough President
Hon. Cyrus R. Vance, Jr., District Attorney
Maria Torres-Springer, Commissioner, HPD
Matthew Shafit, General Counsel, HPD
Marti Weithman, Assistant Commissioner, HPD
Martin Rebholz, Borough Commissioner, DOB

¹⁴ New York Ttimes recent study

Menu Proper	<u>ty Profile</u> <u>Complaints</u> Co	mplaint <u>Back</u>		FAQs Glossa	ny Nov 1, 2
	E			N	YC
uildings				CLICK HERE TO SIGN UP FO	R BUILDINGS N
		NYC Department of	f Buildings		
	Overvi	ew for Complaint #:1	269737 = RES	OLVED	
Complaint at: 3	37 WEST 55 STREET		BIN: 1025426	Borough: MANHATTAN	ZIP: 10019
Special District: Assigned To:	CL - CLINTON	OUGH OFFICE		Priority: B	
Received:	11/12/2009 11:29	Block: 1046	Lot: 17	Communit	y Board: 104
Owner:	335-337 W. 55TH ST.,				
	Disposition: 10/17		ORDER FULLY RE		

Complaint Disposition History

#	Dispos	sition	Discostilian	Inspection	Data
	Date Code		Disposition	By	Date
2	10/17/2012	L2	STOP WORK ORDER FULLY RESCINDED	2218	10/16/2012
			REMEDIAL WORK FILED UNDER APPL #121107765		
1	01/27/2010	A3	FULL STOP WORK ORDER SERVED	0613	01/26/2010
			W/O PERMITS AT BSMT AND REAR YARD ERRECTED A HORIZONTAL EXTE SION AND ASTRUCTUAL OPENING THROUGH BEARING WALL CONNECTING		

If you have any questions please review these Frequently Asked Questions, the Glossary, or call the 311 Citizen Service Center by dialing 311 or (212) NEW YORK outside of New York City.

BIS Menu Property Profile	Complaints Complaint Back
Privacy Policy	Terms of Use



DS1: Demolition Submittal Certification Form

Must be typewritten.



SC112978540

Demolition drawings must be submitted along with this form.

BIS Document No., required:

1	Location Information Required for all certifications.					
	House No(s) 377	Street Name	_e WEST 55 Str	reet		
	Borough MAN	Floor(s) C,	B, 1-3			
2	Preparer Information Required					
	Check all that apply: X PW1 A	pplicant P.E./R.A. Other	Than PW1 Applica	ant		
	Last Name HAyden	First Nar	me gar th	Middle Initial		
	Business NameGARTH HA	YDEN ARCHITECT		Business Telephone 212/ 957-9570		
	Business Address 250 WEST	57 STREET		Business Fax		
	City NY	State NY Z	Zip 10107	Mobile Telephone		
	License Type	. 🔀 R.A. 🔲 Other:		License Number 023653		
3	Demolition Description and Certification Required prior to permit. Subsequent revisions must be submitted to the Department.					
	Indicate Submittal Type: 🗵 Initial	Indicate Submittal Type: Initial submittal Supersede existing submittal(s) - indicate scan code(s) of DS1 being superseded below				
	Scan Code(s):					
	3A Demolition Type:	ull Demolition (DM) 🛛 🗙 Partial	Demolition (Altera	tion)		
	3B Demolition work will involve, per	BC 3306.5 (authorized preparer	rs indicated in pare	enthesis): Check all that apply		
	K Non-mechanical demolition means and methods only (P.E. or R.A. only) - stop and proceed to section 3C					
	Use of hand-held mechanical equipment (P.E. or R.A. only)					
	Use of other than hand-heid me	chanical equipment (P.E. only)		/ork on exterior of building		
	General description of the type(s) of	mechanical demolition equipme	nt used:			

3C If superseding a previous plan submittal, indicate scan code(s) of the Al1: (Note: any revisions/additions/deletions to the original plan submission must be accompanied by an Al1 form detailing all plan changes)

3D	Statement by demolition document preparer:				
X	I have prepared the attached demolition submittal documents in accordance	Name (please print)			
	with BC 3306 and certify that they are in compliance	GARTH HAYDEN, AIA ASON D/25//3			
my by a city prop	reby state that all of the above information is correct and complete to the best of knowledge. Falsification of any statement is a misdemeanor and is punishable fine or imprisonment, or both. It is unlawful to give to a city employee, or for a employee to accept, any benefit, monetary or otherwise, either as a gratuity for berly performing the job or in exchange for special consideration. Violation is ishable by imprisonment or fine, or both.	Signature Date P.E. / R.A. Seal (apply seal, then sign and date over seal)			
		and a second			



Location Information Required for all applications.

PW1: Plan / Work Application

Must be typewritten.



House No(s) 337 Street Name WEST 55 STREET Borough MANHATTAN Block 01046 Lot 00017 BIN 1025426 C.B. No. 104 Work on Floor(s) CEL, BAS, 1ST, 2ND, 3RD Apt. / Condo No(s) 2 Applicant Information Required for all applications. Fax, mobile telephone and e-mail address are optional information. Last Name GIBBONS First Name JAMES Middle Initial A Business Name GIBBONS ENGINEERING, PC Business Telephone (914) 524-9740 Business Address 1 CENTRAL AVENUE, SUITE 308 Business Fax (914) 524-9746 State NY Zip 10591 Mobile Telephone (914) 841-4743 City TARRYTOWN E-Mail JAG659@JUNO.COM License Number 069352 Choose one: X P.E. R.A. Sign Hanger Other, please specify: Filing Representative Complete only if different from applicant specified in section 2. Fax, mobile phone, and e-mail are optional info. First Name JAMES Last Name GIBBONS Middle Initial A Business Name GIBBONS ENGINEERING, PC Business Telephone (914) 524-9740 Business Address 1 CENTRAL AVENUE, SUITE 308 Business Fax (914) 957 - 9746 State NY City TARRYTOWN Zip 10591 Mobile Telephone (914) 841-4743 E-Mail JAG659@JUNO.COM Registration Number 069352 Filing Status Required for all applications. Choose one and provide specified associated information. XInitial Filing 5, 7, 11, 12A, 25-26 Prior to Approval Actions 25-26 Reinstatement 24-26 Review is requested under which Building Code? Amend Existing Filing 4A Withdrawal 26 2008 1968 X Prior to 1968 Subsequent Filing 6-7, 8A (Alt-2 only), 11 Specified in 4A and 6 Choose 🖾 Standard Plan Examination or Review Post Approval Amendment (PAA) 4A, 6, 24-25 Entire Job one: Professional Certification PC1, POC1 Will PAA affect filing fees? Yes No 4A Indicate existing document number affected by filing: Professional Cert. of Objections Al1 New (Superseding) Applicant 4A, 25-26 5 Job/Project Types Choose one and provide specified associated information. **Full Demolition** 6B, 8D, 9B-D, & Alteration Type 1 6A-E, 8B-C, 9-10, 13C-F, 14 & Alteration Type 1, OT: "No Work" 8C, 9-10 & 18-20, 22, PW1A, PD1, select all that apply: 12, 13C-F, 14, 18-19, 22, PW1A, PD1 13D-E, 14, 21A, 22 Change in Exits XAlteration Type 2 5A, 6A-D, 8A-B, 9-10, & **Sign** 5A, 6B-D, 9B, 22-23 Change in Number of Stories 13C-E, 14, 20, 22 Subdivision 9B, 12A-B □Condominium □Improved 17 Change in Number of Dwelling Units Alteration Type 3 5A, 6B-F, 8C, 9-10, 13C-E, 22 Change in Occupancy / Use New Building 6A-E, 8F-G, 9A-C,9L, 10, 12, 13A-E 5A Directive 14 acceptance requested? Change inconsistent with current Cert. of Occup. (13B: 2008 Code only), 14, 18-20, PW1A, PD1 □Yes 🖾 No Work Types Select all that apply but no more than allowed by job and filing type. "OT" required on all NB and Alteration 1 initial applications. 6 6A BL - Boiler PW1C E FS - Fuel Storage PW1C PL - Plumbing PW1B 6E 🗆 CC - Curb Cut 16 □FA - Fire Alarm FP - Fire Suppression SD - Standpipe PW1B 6F 🗆 OT/ANT - Antenna □ FB - Fuel Burning PW1C MH - Mechanical SP - Sprinkler PW1B OT/BPP - Builders Pavement Plan 8D 6B EQ - Construction 6C 🗆 OT/GC - General 6D 🕱 OT - Other, describe: OT/FPP - Fire Protection Plan Equipment 15 Construction STRUCTURAL OT/MAR - Marquee 8E, 26B

> DOB Reference Number: T00000623307-000020 User Ref ID: 335W55ST

PV	V1														PAGE 2
7	Pla	ans/Construe	ctio	n Documents	s Su	bmitted Plan	s are req	uired	for	most applications.					
		- Architectural - Mechanical		BP - BPP Chec OT - Other	klist	□ DM - Dem □ PL - Pluml		ull/Pa	artial) 🗆 EN - Energy 🕱 ST - Structu		sis	□ FO - Foundation □ ZO - Zoning	or 🔲 NP	' - No Plans
8	Ad	ditional Info	rma	ition											
8A	WT	Cost	WT	Cost	WT	Cost	8B Is a	build	ling (osed?	8	C Estimated Job Cost	\$	
		20000					•		-	ement is proposed		-	O Street Frontage:	· ·	linear ft.
							I I I I I	'es 1	2, P	D1		8	E Height: f	t. Width:	ft.
] Hor	izon	tal 🛛 🔀 Vertic	al	8F	Name of cluster or d	evelopm	ent below:
							A [dditio	onal	Construction Floor	r Area:				
8G	Tota	I Construction	Floo	or Area:		sq. ft.			600		sq. ft		Project lead job no.		
9	Ad	ditional Con	sid	erations, Lim	itati	ons or Restr	ictions								
	Yes	No						Yes	No			9F	Structural Peer Revi	ewer Lice	nse No.
9A		🕱 Structural	pee	r review require	ed pe	r BC §1627 <i>If</i> y	/es, 9F								P.E.
9B		Filed to C	omp	ly with Local La	w	lf yes, 9G			X	Landmark		9G	Local Law No(s)	Year	
		X Other, spe	ecify	:					X	"Little E" Hazmat	Site				
		x Restrictive	e De	claration / Ease	emen	t If yes, 9M				Unmapped Stree					
				t (I, II, III, etc.) /	•				X	Filing to Address Violation(s) If year		9H	Violation No(s)		
				galization of wo			lo a			violation(s) n ye.	5, 911				
9C		•		hment If yes, p			D M ()		1320		~~~		BSA Calendar No(s)		
90				l Development (Included in LMCC Infill Zoning		91	BSA Calendar NO(S)	<u> </u>	
				lousing (Inclusi			9)			Loft Board					
	X			Occupancy (SR			1			Quality Housing		9.1	CPC Calendar No(s)		
		-				-			_	Site Safety Job/P	roiect			<u> </u>	
9D	□ X Filing includes Lot Merger / Reapportionment // yes, 17 □ X Site Safety Job/Project 9D □ X Includes permanent removal of standpipe, sprinkler or fire suppression related systems														
9E		X Work inclu	udes	partial demolit	ion a	s defined in AC	§28-101	.5 If	yes,	21B		9K	High-Rise Team Tra	king Nur	nber:
		X Structural	Sta	bility affected by	y pro	posed work									
9L		X Work inclu	udes	lighting fixture	and/	or controls, inst	allation o	or rep	lace	ment. [§ECC 404 a	and 50	5]			
9M	CRF	FN(s) Restricti	ive D	eclaration / Ea	seme	ent (max. 4):									
9N	CRF	⁻ N(s) Zo <i>ning E</i>	Exhi	bit (I, II, III, etc.	- <i>m</i> a	x. 4):							_		
10	NY	CECC Com	plia	nce New York C	ity En	ergy Conservation	Code								
	To t	he best of my l	knov	vledge, belief a	nd pr	ofessional judg	ment, all	work	und	er this application	is in co	omp	liance with the NYCE	CC*	
		Energy analy	sis i	s on another jot	nun	nber:						·			
	Yes	No								-					
				-		•			amo	ong different major	systen	ns			
√				on utilizes trade- vledge, belief a		<u>~</u>				er this application	ie ever	mnt	from the NYCECC* ir		
لما				f the following:	•	Choose one	mont, un	WOIN		ici ins application	15 CACI	ηpι		1	
				eration of a Sta											
		•		•					ed to	the building envel	lope.				
		•		k does not affect		0,		•	n of	the energy code	See e	tata	ment of exemption on	attached	Idrawinge
										statement and use the E				attacheu	i ur u wings.
11	Jo	b Descriptio	n								11A	F	Related DOB Job N	lumbers	5
				S TO SUPPO							· · ·		120945442		
				NG STAIRS VACANT SRO						EXISTING		-			
				ROOMS AND								_			
												_			
									_				rimary application job		
										DOB Re	ferei	nce	Number: T0000 User		7-00002 335W558

1

.

P٧	V1											PAGE 3
12	Zoning Charact	eristics										
12A	District(s) R8					12B Street legal widt	ih: 60	ft.				
•	Overlay(s)					Street Statu	ıs: 🗴 Public 🔲 I	Private				
-	Special Dist.(s) CL					If the zor	ning lot includes n	nultiple				
	Map Number 8D						s, list all tax lots l					
12C	Proposed: Use*	Zoning Floo	or Area	District	FAR	Proposed Lot Details:			Proposed Ya	rd De	tails:	
-	RESIDENTIAL	8021	sq. ft.	R8	2.49	Lot Type: 🗌 Corne	r 🕱 Interior 🔲 Ti	nrough	Check here it	f no y	ards: 🗌	or
			sq. ft.			Lot Coverage	e61	%	ĺ	Front	Yard 9	ft.
			sq. ft.			Lot Area	a <u> </u>	sq.ft.		Rear	Yard 30	ft.
			sq. ft.			Lot Width		ft.	Rear Yard			ft.
			sq. ft.		' '	Proposed Other Detai		5 -1.			ard 1 0	ft.
			sq. ft.				ed Parking? Ye	s 🖳 No	S	ide Ya	ard 2 0	ft.
	Proposed Totals	<u> </u>	sq. ft.		2.49		· ·					
	Existing Tota		sq. ft.				Wall Height 45	ft.				
_	"Use can be one of	the following	resident	iai, comm	ierciai, mai	nufacturing, or commu	unity facility. List	oniy one	use per line.			
13	Building Charac	cteristics *	Main use	/dominan	t occupanc	y per AC §28-101.5.	**Use 2008 Code	e equivale	ents only. [‡] Re	siden	tial w/oth	er use.
13A	Primary structural s	system, <i>ch</i> oos	se one:	∏ Ma ∏ Wo		Concrete (CIP)	Concrete	•	·	(Enc	ased in C	oncrete)
13B			Existing			oposed	`		1, 2, or 3 Fa	•		,
1012	Structural Occupation	ncy Category	mmm			ĺ	Mixed u	se buildir			X No	•
		sign Category	******	111111	08 Code gnations?	2008 Code Designation			Existing		Proposed	t
13C		-	RES	-	es 🕅 No	⊠Yes**	Buildi	ng Heigh	t 35	ft.	45	ft.
	Construction	Classification	3	ΠY	es 🗶 No	□Yes □N	lo Buildir	ng Stories	6 4			
	Multiple Dwelling	Classification	HACB				Dwe	Iling Units	=•			
13F		-				hich Building Code:	= =	=	Prior to 1968			
	The earliest Code	with which the	his buildin	ig or any j	part of it is	required to comply:	2008 19	68 🗋	Prior to 1968			
14	Fill Choose one.											
X	Not Applicable	☐On-Si	te	Off	-Site	Under 300 (cubic yards					
15	Construction E	quipment						16	Curb Cut De	escri	ption	
	Chute	Sidew	alk Shed		(Construction Material:			Size of cut (with	h spla	vs):	ft
	Fence	Size	:	line	earft. BS	SA/MEA Approval No.		0	istance to nea	arest (corner:	ft
	Supported Scaffold	Other							o street:			
17	Tax Lot Charac	teristics						18	Fire Protect	ion F	auinme	nt
												roposed
	Original tax lots bei	ng merged or	reapport	ioned (if a	ipplicable):	: 					0	es No
								_ F	ire Alarm			
	Tentative tax lot nu	mbers (new t	ax lots on	l y) :					ire Suppressi	_		
									Sprinkler Standpipe			
19	Open Spaces							20	Site Charac	teris	tics	
		isting	Propose	u i		Existing	Proposed		es No			
	Plaza Area	sq. ft.	1 TOPUSE		rcade Area		sq. ft.	- r	🗌 🕱 Tidal /	Fres	h Water V	Vetlands
	Parking Area	sq. ft.		· ·	arking Spa		ວຊ. ແ.	- [🗌 🕱 Urban			
	Loading Berths	sq. ft.			oading Be				🗓 🗌 Fire D			
			I				I	_ ł	Since International	naza	rd Area	

۰ ۱

> DOB Reference Number: T00000623307-000020 User Ref ID: 335W55ST

	1	

P۷	N1	PAG
21	Demolition Details *Mechanical equipment other than handheld devices to be used for demolition or removal of debns (BC §330	6.4).
21A 21B	Yes No Demo. filing is for a secondary structure? If yes, specify structure being demolished: Mechanical means* from out of building? If yes, mechanical means will demolish: Mechanical means* from within building? If yes, describe equipment proposed: Demolition work affects the exterior building envelope	cture
22	Asbestos Abatement Compliance Choose one.	
x	The scope of work requires related asbestos abatement as defined in the regulations of the NYC Department of Environmental Prote The scope of work does not require related asbestos abatement as defined in the regulations of the NYC DEP.	ction (DEf

The scope of work is exempt from the asbestos requirement as defined in the regulations promulgated by the NYC DEP (15 RCNY 1-23(b)).

23 Sign							
Purpose: Type: Estimated Cost: \$				23A	Illur	ninated type: Direct Flashing Indirect	
Advertising	Illuminated 23A	Total Square Feet:				Yes	i No
Non-Advertising	Non-Illuminated	Height above Curb:	ft.	in.			□ If sign projects beyond building line, is owner
Location: Gr	ound 🔲 Roof 23B 🔲 V	Vall Height above Roof:	ft.	in.			billed for annual permit? If no, specify in 26B
Yes No		-			23B		□ Is roof sign tight, closed or solid?
Is sign inside building line? If no, sign projects by: ft. in.					23C	Sig	n wording. If extensive, provide only key wording.
🗌 🗌 Desig	ned for changeable cop	y? If no, 23C					
🗌 🗌 Does	an OAC have an intere	st in this sign or location?	lf yes, 230	;			
🔲 🗆 Withi	n 900' and within view o	f an arterial highway? If ye	es, 23D		23D	Dist	tance from Arterial Highway: f
🔲 🗆 Withi	n 200' and within view o	f a park 1/2 acre or more?	lf yes, 23	E	23E	Dist	tance from Park 1/2 acre or more: f
► If answer is "yes" to either of the above two questions and this is an 23F OAC Sign Number:							C Sign Number:
advertising sign, OAC sign number is required in section 23F 23G OAC Registration Number							C Registration Number:

24 Comments Place additional comments on an AI-1 form. See Guide for proper incorporation of professional certification statements.

25 Applicant's Statements and Signatures Required for all applications.

Falsification of any statement is a misdemeanor and is punishable by a fine or imprisonment, or both. It is unlawful to give to a city employee, or for a city employee to accept, any benefit, monetary or otherwise, either as a gratuity for properly performing the job or in exchange for special consideration. Violation is purishable by imprisonment or fine or both. I understand that if I am found after hearing to have knowingly or negligently made a false statement or to have knowingly or negligently falsified or allowed to be falsified any certificate, form, signed statement, application, report or certification of the correction of a violation required under the provisions of this code or of a rule of any agency, I may be barred from filing further applications or documents with the Department supervised the preparation of struction decumpr the construction documents and specifications herewith submitted and to the best of my knowledge and belief, the and work shown thereon n, comply with the provisions of the NYC Administrative Code and other applicable laws and rules, □ (-check he h intthe accor accompanying documents. I acknowledge that I have read and complied with all instructions pertaining to this application an Cluster Development Statement (if applicable): I hereby state that all specifications relating to this job are the group lead job number, except as specified herein.

Yes No

For initial New Building and Alteration 1 applications filed under the 2008 NYC Building Code only: does this building qualify for high-rise designation?

Directive 14 initial applications only: I certify that the construction documents submitted and all construction documents related to this application do not require a new or amended Certificate of Occupancy as there is no change in use, exits, or occupancy.

墩 Name JAM Signat Date 7-1n ~ P.E. / R.A date over seal) sssion i

DOB Referen T00000623307-000020 Number: ce User Ref ID: 335W55ST

· · ·

Pro	000-	ty Owner's Statements and Signatures	
	·	•	
impri empl prop punis hear know signe viola may Depa final satis subn letter I haw	isonm loyee enly p shable ing to vingly ed sta tion re be ba artme inspe factor nittal o r of co ve aut in and	on of any statement is a misdemeanor and is punishable by a fine or lent, or both. It is unlawful to give to a city employee, or for a city to accept, any benefit, monetary or otherwise, either as a gratuity for erforming the Job or in exchange for special consideration. Violation is a by imprisonment or fine or both. I understand that if I am found after have knowingly or negligently made a false statement or to have or negligently falsified or allowed to be falsified any certificate, form, tement, application, report or certification of the correction of a equired under the provisions of this code or of a rule of any agency, I arred from filing further applications or documents with the nt. Furthermore, I understand that I am responsible for insuring that a ction be performed when the permitted work is complete, and that a y report of final inspection be submitted, along with all required documents, so that the NYC Department of Buildings may issue a empletion or certificate of occupancy within the time prescribed by law.	Condo Unit Owner or Co-Op Tenant-shareholder 26A Is the owner a non-profit organization? Name (please print): KRAMISEN RICHARD Relationship to Owner: SELF Business Name/Agency: EAST WEST REALTY Street Address: 310 MEST 53PD STREET
	CECC		E-Mail Address:
Yes	No		Signature and Date N A 1 / 1/5/10
	X)	Fee Deferred Request Statement I hereby request a fee deferral for the work proposed on this application and understand that <u>all fees must be paid before</u> issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy or job sign off.	Signature and Date ► Kuckuk Knum 6/5/12 26A Condo/Co-Op Board or Corporation Second Officer
_			Name (please print):
	X	Fee Exemption Request Statement In accordance with \$28-112.1 of the NYC Administrative Code I	Title:
		hereby state that the proposed work involves a building or property owned or used exclusively for the purposes indicated in such section.	
X		Owner's Certifications Regarding Occupied Housing	City: State: Zip:
		The site of the building to be altered or demolished, or the site of the new building to be constructed, contains one or more occupied	Telephone Number: Fax:
		dwelling units that will remain occupied during construction. These occupied dwelling units have been clearly indentified on the	E-Mail Address:
X		submitted construction documents. The site of the building to be altered or demolished, or the site of the	Signature and Date*
	U	new building to be constructed, contains occupied housing accommodations subject to rent control or rent stabilization under Chapters 3 and 4 of Title 26 of the New York City Administrative Code. If yes, select one of the following:	*Signature required for authorized representative of Condo or Co-Op be Second officer signature not required for corporations. 26B Lessee Responsible for Annual Sign or Marquee Per
		 The owner is not required to notify the Division of Housing and Community Renewal (DHCR) of the owner's intention to file because the nature and scope of the work proposed, pursuant to DHCR regulations, does not require notification. The owner has notified the Division of Housing and Community Renewal (DHCR) of its intention to file such construction documents/apply for such permit and has complied with all requirements imposed by the regulations of such agency as 	
			Relationship to Owner:
			Business Name/Agency:
			Street Address:
		preconditions for such [filing/application].	City: State: Zip:
	X)	Provide date DHCR notified: Owner's Certification for Adult Establishments	Telephone Number: Fax:
	201	I authorize and intend to create, enlarge, or extend an establishment with adult activity and/or adult material as defined in ZR §12-10	E-Mail Address:
		"adult establishment" or related sign at the subject premises. Owner's Certification for Directive 14 Applications (if applicable)	Internal Use Only
		I have read and am fully aware of the applicant's statement that the	Pre-Filer Name:
		construction documents submitted and all construction documents related to this application will not require a new or amended	Pre-Filer Signature: Date:
		Certificate of Occupancy as there is no change in use, exits, or occupancy. Furthermore, I understand that I am responsible for	Cost Estimate: \$
		retaining a qualified design professional to perform a final	Amount Due: \$ Verified by ▼ Da
		inspection when the permitted work is complete and this professional must submit a satisfactory final inspection report to the NYC	Initial Amount Paid: \$
		Department of Buildings within the time following inspection prescribed by Department rule.	Balance Due: \$
			Stamps, Certifications and Notes:

01/11



PW1: Plan / Work Application

Must be typewritten.

•



SC100219014

1 Location Information Required for all applications.							
House No(s) 337	Street Name WEST 55	STREET					
Borough MANHATI	TAN Block 01046	Lot 00017 BIN 1025426	C.B. No. 104				
Work on Floor(s) C, B, 001	,002,003	Ар	t. / Condo No(s)				
2 Applicant Information Re	equired for all applications. Fax,	mobile telephone and e-mail address	are optional information.				
Last Name HAYDEN First Name GARTH Middle Initial							
Business Name GARTH B	AYDEN ARCHITECT	Busi	ness Telephone (212) 957 - 9570				
Business Address 250 WES	3T 57TH STREET		Business Fax (212)957-1874				
City NEW YOF	RK State NY	Zip 10107 M	obile Telephone				
E-Mail GHAIA@N	1YCT.NET		License Number 023653				
Choose one: P.E.	🗴 R.A. 🗌 Sign Hanger	Other, please specify:					
3 Filing Representative Co	mplete only if different from applete	licant specified in section 2. Fax, mob	ile phone, and e-mail are optional info.				
Last Name ZURITA	First N	lame CECILIA	Middle Initial				
Business Name GARTH H	AAYDEN ARCHITECT	Busi	iness Telephone (212)957-9570				
Business Address 250 WES	ST 57 STREET		Business Fax				
City NY	State NY	Zip 10107 M	lobile Telephone				
E-Mail		Reg	istration Number				
		nd provide specified associated information					
XInitial Filing 5, 7, 11, 12A, 25 Review is requested under wh		Approval Actions 25-26 and Existing Filing 4A	☐Reinstatement 24-26 ☐Withdrawal 26				
2008 1968 X Prior	-	sequent Filing 6-7, 8A (Alt-2 only), 11	Specified in 4A and 6				
Choose 🖾 Standard Plan Exa		pproval Amendment (PAA) 4A, 6, 24	4-25 Entire Job				
one. Professional Certifi		A affect filing fees? Yes No	4A Indicate existing document number affected by filing:				
Professional Cert.	of Objections Al1 New (S	superseding) Applicant 4A, 25-26					
5 Job/Project Types Choos	se one and provide specified ass	ociated information.					
X Alteration Type 1 6A-E, 8B-C	C, 9-10, 13C-F, 14 & Alteratio	on Type 1, OT: "No Work" 8C, 9-10 &	Full Demolition 6B, 8D, 9B-D, &				
18-20, 22, PW1A, PD1, select		-F, 14, 18-19, 22, PW1A, PD1	13D-E, 14, 21A, 22				
Change in Exits		on Type 2 5A, 6A-D, 8A-B, 9-10, &	Sign 5A, 6B-D, 9B, 22-23				
Change in Number of Storie		14, 20, 22	Subdivision 9B, 12A-B				
Change in Number of Dwelli	* =	on Type 3 5A, 6B-F, 8C, 9-10, 13C-E,					
□Change in Occupancy / Use □Change inconsistent with cu		11ding 6A-E, 8F-G, 9A-C,9L, 10, 12, 1, 108 Code only), 14, 18-20, PW1A, PD1	3A-E 5ADirective 14 acceptance requested?				
6 Work Types Select all that	apply but no more than allowed	by job and filing type. "OT" required o	n all NB and Alteration 1 initial applications.				
6A BL - Boiler PW1C	□ FS - Fuel Storage PW1C	X PL - Plumbing PW1B	6E CC - Curb Cut 16				
🗆 FA - Fire Alarm	□ FP - Fire Suppression	□ SD - Standpipe <i>PW1B</i>	6F 🗌 OT/ANT - Antenna				
EFB - Fuel Burning PW1C	MH - Mechanical	SP - Sprinkler PW1B	□ OT/BPP - Builders Pavement Plan 8D				
6B EQ - Construction	6C 🕅 OT/GC - General	6D □ OT - Other, <i>describe:</i>	OT/FPP - Fire Protection Plan				
Equipment 15	Construction		OT/MAR - Marquee 8E, 26B				

DOB Reference Number: T00000535027-000242 User Ref ID: 335337

PV	V1						_					PAGE 2
7	Pla	ins/Construc	ctio	n Documents	s Su	bmitted Plans	are req	uired	for I	nost applications.		
		- Architectural - Mechanical		BP - BPP Chec OT - Other	klist	DM - Demo D PL - Plumb		ull/Pa	rtial) □ EN - Energy Anal ⊠ ST - Structural	ysis	□FO - Foundation or □NP - No Plans ⊠ZO - Zoning
8	Ad	ditional Info	rma	ation								
8A		Cost 50000	WT	Cost	WT	Cost	⊡N ©21Y	o enla es 12	arge 2, P		80 88	C Estimated Job Cost \$ 300000 D Street Frontage: linear ft. E Height: ft. Width: ft.
			<u> </u>) Hori				⁻ Name of cluster or development below:
8G	Tota	Construction	l Floc	or Area:		sq. ft.	A		500	Construction Floor Area sq.	1	Project lead job no.
9	Δd	ditional Con	eid	erations, Lim	itati		etione					
			ISIU		וומנו		ctions				1.00	
9A	Yes		nee	r review require	d no	- DC \$1627 If	00 0E	Yes	No		9⊦	Structural Peer Reviewer License No. P.E.
9B			· ·	ly with Local La			es, 9r		Ī	Landmark	96	Local Law No(s) Year
		X Other, spe				, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			_	"Little E" Hazmat Site		
			•	claration / Ease	men	t If yes, 9M			_	Unmapped Street		
				t (I, II, III, etc.) /						Filing to Address	9Н	Violation No(s)
		•	-	galization of wo			оa			Violation(s) If yes, 9H		
				ons have been is								
9C	_			hment If yes, p					X	Included in LMCCC	91	BSA Calendar No(s)
				I Development (-])			Infill Zoning		
				lousing (Inclusi	-	0,				Loft Board		
				Occupancy (SR S Lot Merger / R			00 17			Quality Housing Site Safety Job/Projec		CPC Calendar No(s)
9D									-	ion related systems		
9E				partial demolit	_						ак	High-Rise Team Tracking Number:
	X			bility affected b			340 .01		, 00,			
9L		X Work inclu	udes	lighting fixture	and/	or controls, inst	allation c	r repl	ace	ment. [§ECC 404 and 5	05]	
9M	CRF	- N(s) Restricti	ive D	Declaration / Ea	seme	nt (max. 4):						
9N	CRF	N(s) Zoning I	Exhi	bit (I, II, III, etc.	- max	(. 4):						
10	NY	CECC Com	nlia	nce New York C	ity En	emy Conservation	^ode					<u> </u>
								work	und	or this application is in	00000	liance with the NYCECC*
				s on another jot				work	una	er this application is in a	comp	
			catio	on is, or is part o	of.aı	project that utiliz	es trade	-offs :	amo	ng different major syste	ems	
				on utilizes trade					41110	ng ameron major oyok		
X	acco	ordance with o	ne o	of the following:	C	choose one			und	er this application is ex	empt	from the NYCECC* in
				teration of a Sta						Ab = 6 110		
	L X			k is enurely in a k does not affec					ατο	the building envelope.		
									on of	the energy code. See	state	ment of exemption on attached drawings.
	* Note	e: Exceptions to Sec	ction I	ECC 101.4.3 are NO	T exen	nptions. For exception	ons, check	complia	nce s	tatement and use the Energy A	nalysi	s
11	Jo	b Descriptio	n							11/	4 F	Related DOB Job Numbers
	BLI UNJ	DG NUMBER [TS. ADD P	337 EN1	, RENOVATE	EX W I	ISTING APA NTERIOR PA	RTMENT RTITIC	S A	ND	OVE ATAIRS AT VACANT SRO THROOMS AND	_	
											_	
											_	
										11	BF	Primary application job no.
			-							DOB Refer	ence	Number: T00000535027-00024

ì

,

User Ref ID: 335337

PW1	PAGE 3
12 Zoning Characteristics	
12A District(s) R8	12B Street legal width: 60 ft. 00017 00117
Overlay(s)	Street Status: X Public Private
Special Dist.(s) CL	If the zoning lot includes multiple
Map Number 8D	tax lots, list all tax lots here ►
12C Proposed: Use* Zoning Floor Area District FAR	Proposed Lot Details: Proposed Yard Details:
RESIDENTIAL 8021 Sq. ft. R8 2.49	Lot Type: Corner 🔝 Interior Through Check here if no yards: Cor
sq. ft.	Lot Coverage 61 % Front Yard 9 ft.
sq. ft.	Lot Area 3000 sq. ft. Rear Yard 30 ft.
	Lot Width30ft. Rear Yard Equivalent 0ft.
	Proposed Other Details: Side Yard 1 0 ft.
Proposed Totals 8021 sq. ft. 2.4	Enclosed Parking? Yes X No Side Yard 2 0 ft.
Proposed Totals 8021 sq. ft. 2.4 Existing Total 7410 sq. ft.	49 If yes, no. of parking spaces: Perimeter Wall Height 45 ft.
	manufacturing, or community facility. List only one use per line.
13 Building Characteristics *Main use/dominant occupar	ncy per AC §28-101.5. **Use 2008 Code equivalents only. [‡] Residential w/other use.
13A Primary structural system, choose one: Masonry	Concrete (CIP) Concrete (Precast) Steel (Structural) Steel (Cold-Formed) Steel (Encased in Concrete)
	Proposed 13D Building Type: 1, 2, or 3 Family X Other
Structural Occupancy Category	Mixed use building? [‡] Yes X No
Seismic Design Category	2008 Code Designations? 13E Existing Proposed
	R-2 XYes** Building Height 35 ft. 45 ft.
	3 Yes XNo Building Stories 4 4
	HACA Dwelling Units 28 12
13F Building was originally erected pursuant to	
The earliest Code with which this building or any part of it i	is required to comply: 2008 1968 XPrior to 1968
14 Fill Choose one.	
X Not Applicable On-Site Off-Site	Under 300 cubic yards
15 Construction Equipment	16 Curb Cut Description
Chute Sidewalk Shed	Construction Material: Size of cut (with splays): ft
Fence Size: linear ft. E	BSA/MEA Approval No. Distance to nearest corner: ft
Supported Scaffold Other:	to street:
17 Tax Lot Characteristics	18 Fire Protection Equipment
Original tax lots being merged or reapportioned (if applicable	e): Existing Proposed
	Yes No Yes No
	Fire Alarm 🗌 🖾 🗌 🖾
Tentative tax lot numbers (new tax lots only):	Fire Suppression 🗌 🕱 🗋 🕱
	Sprinkler X X X Standpipe X X X
19 Open Spaces	20 Site Characteristics
Existing Proposed	Existing Proposed Yes No
Plaza Area sq. ft. sq. ft. Arcade Ar	rea sq. ft. sq. ft. I 🔀 Tidal / Fresh Water Wetlands
Parking Area sq. ft. sq. ft. Parking S	Spaces I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I
Loading Berths sq. ft. sq. ft. Loading B	

. ,

DOB Reference Number: T00000535027-000242

PW1	PAGE 4					
21 Demolition Details *Mechanical equipment other than handheld devices to be used for demolition or removal of debris (BC §3306.4).						
Yes No 21A Demo. filing is for a secondary structure? If yes, specify structure being demolished: Image: Demo. filing is for a secondary structure? If yes, specify structure being demolished: Image: Demo. filing is for a secondary structure? If yes, mechanical means will demolished: Image: Demolished is the structure of the structure? Image: Demolished is th						
22 Asbestos Abatement Compliance Choose one.						
The scope of work requires related asbestos abatement as defined in the regulations of the NYC Department of Environmental Protection (DEP). The scope of work does not require related asbestos abatement as defined in the regulations of the NYC DEP. The scope of work is exempt from the asbestos requirement as defined in the regulations promulgated by the NYC DEP (15 RCNY 1-23(b)).						
23 Sign						
Purpose: Type: Estimated Cost: \$ Advertising Illuminated 23A Total Square Feet: Non-Advertising Non-Illuminated Height above Curb: ft. Location: Ground Roof 23B Wall Height above Roof: ft. in.	 23A Illuminated type: □Direct □Flashing □Indirect Yes No □ If sign projects beyond building line, is owner billed for annual permit? If no, specify in 26B 					
Yes No	23B 🔲 🔲 Is roof sign tight, closed or solid?					
 Is sign inside building line? If no, sign projects by: ft. in. Designed for changeable copy? If no, 23C Does an OAC have an interest in this sign or location? If yes, 23G 	23C Sign wording. If extensive, provide only key wording.					
□ Within 900' and within view of an arterial highway? If yes, 23D	23D Distance from Arterial Highway: ft.					
U Within 200' and within view of a park 1/2 acre or more? If yes, 23E	23E Distance from Park 1/2 acre or more: ft.					
If answer is "yes" to either of the above two questions and this is an advertising sign, OAC sign number is required in section 23F	23F OAC Sign Number: 23G OAC Registration Number:					
24 Comments Place additional comments on an Al-1 form. See Guide for proper	incorporation of professional certification statements.					

25 Applicant's Statements and Signatures Required for all applications.

.

Falsification of any statement is a misdemeanor and is punishable by a fine or imprisonment, of	or both. It is unlawful to give to a city employee, or for a city employee to
accept, any benefit, monetary or otherwise, either as a gratuity for properly performing the job	or in exchange for special consideration. Violation is nunishable by
imprisonment or fine or both. I understand that if I am found after hearing to have knowingly of	r neoligently made a false statement or to have knowingly or neoligently
falsified or allowed to be falsified any certificate, form, signed statement, application, report or	
of this code or of a rule of any agency, I may be barred from filing further applications or docur	
the construction documents and specifications herewith submitted and to the best of my know	
comply with the provisions of the NYC Administrative Code and other applicable laws and rule	s. □ (←check here if) except as set forth in the accompanying
documents. I acknowledge that I have read and complied with all instructions pertaining to thi	
Cluster Development Statement (if applicable): I hereby state that all specifications relating	to this job are identical to those previously filed under the group lead job
number, except as specified herein.	
Vee Ne	Name (please print)
Yes No	Name (please print)

GARTH

Signature

H

□ □ For initial New Building and Alteration 1 applications filed under the 2008 NYC Building Code only: does this building qualify for high-rise designation?

Directive 14 initial applications only: I certify that the construction documents submitted and all construction documents related to this application do not require a new or amended Certificate of Occupancy as there is no change in use, exits, or occupancy.

P.E. / R.K. Seal (apply seal, then sign and date over seal)

DOB Reference Number: T00000535027-000242 User Ref ID: 335337

Date

PW	/1_			PAGE 5		
26	Pro	per	ty Owner's Statements and Signatures			
	impris emple prope punis heari know signe violat may Depa final i satisf subm	sonm oyee erly pe hable ng to ringly ed station re be ba artmer factor hittal c	n of any statement is a misdemeanor and is punishable by a fine or ent, or both. It is unlawful to give to a city employee, or for a city to accept, any benefit, monetary or otherwise, either as a gratuity for erforming the job or in exchange for special consideration. Violation is by imprisonment or fine or both. I understand that if I am found after have knowingly or negligently made a false statement or to have or negligently falsified or allowed to be falsified any certificate, form, tement, application, report or certification of the correction of a equired under the provisions of this code or of a rule of any agency, I rred from filing further applications or documents with the tt. Furthermore, I understand that I am responsible for insuring that a totion be performed when the permitted work is complete, and that a y report of final inspection be submitted, along with all required locuments, so that the NYC Department of Buildings may issue a mpletion or certificate of occupancy within the time prescribed by law.	Owner type: Individual DCAS HHC NYCHA X Partnership DOE HPD NYS Corporation 26A Other Government Condo Unit Owner or Co-Op Tenant-shareholder 26A Is the owner a non-profit organization? Yes X No Name (please print): RICHARD KRAMISEN Relationship to Owner: SELF Business Name/Agency: EAST WEST Street Address: 310 WEST 53 Street Address: 310 WEST 53		
	herei is no	in and	norized the applicant to file this application for the work specified I all future amendments. I will not knowingly authorize any work that mpliance with the New York City Energy Conservation Code).	City: NEW YORK State: NY Zip: 10019 Telephone Number: (201)681-5799 Fax: E-Mail Address:		
	Yes		Fre Defensed Descured Statement	Signature and Date		
		X	Fee Deferred Request Statement I hereby request a fee deferral for the work proposed on this			
			application and understand that <u>all fees must be paid before</u> issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy or job sign off.	26A Condo/Co-Op Board or Corporation Second Officer		
		X	Fee Exemption Request Statement In accordance with §28-112.1 of the NYC Administrative Code I	Name (please print):		
			hereby state that the proposed work involves a building or property	Title:		
	X		owned or used exclusively for the purposes indicated in such section. Owner's Certifications Regarding Occupied Housing			
	LAU		The site of the building to be altered or demolished, or the site of the	City: State: Zip:		
			new building to be constructed, contains one or more occupied dwelling units that will remain occupied during construction. These	Telephone Number: Fax:		
		occupied dwelling units have been clearly indentified on the submitted construction documents.	E-Mail Address:			
	X		The site of the building to be altered or demolished, or the site of the new building to be constructed, contains occupied housing accommodations subject to rent control or rent stabilization under Chapters 3 and 4 of Title 26 of the New York City Administrative Code. <i>If yes, select one of the following:</i>	Signature and Date* *Signature required for authorized representative of Condo or Co-Op board Second officer signature not required for corporations.		
					The events is not required to patify the Division of Heusing and	26B Lessee Responsible for Annual Sign or Marquee Permit
			 The owner is not required to hold y the Division of Housing and Community Renewal (DHCR) of the owner's intention to file because the nature and scope of the work proposed, pursuant to DHCR regulations, does not require notification. The owner has notified the Division of Housing and Community Renewal (DHCR) of its intention to file such construction 	Name (please print):		
				Relationship to Owner:		
				Business Name/Agency:		
			documents/apply for such permit and has complied with all requirements imposed by the regulations of such agency as	Street Address:		
			preconditions for such [filing/application]. Provide date DHCR notified:	City: State: Zip:		
		X	Owner's Certification for Adult Establishments I authorize and intend to create, enlarge, or extend an establishment	Telephone Number: Fax:		
			with adult activity and/or adult material as defined in ZR §12-10	E-Mail Address:		
			"adult establishment" or related sign at the subject premises. Owner's Certification for Directive 14 Applications (if applicable)	Internal Use Only		
			I have read and am fully aware of the applicant's statement that the construction documents submitted and all construction documents	Pre-Filer Name:		
			related to this application will not require a new or amended Certificate of Occupancy as there is no change in use, exits, or	Pre-Filer Signature: Date:		
			occupancy. Furthermore, I understand that I am responsible for	Cost Estimate: \$ Amount Due: \$ Verified by ▼ Date ▼		
			retaining a qualified design professional to perform a final inspection when the permitted work is complete and this professional must submit a satisfactory final inspection report to the NYC Department of Buildings within the time following inspection			
				Balance Due: \$		
			prescribed by Department rule.	Stamps, Certifications and Notes:		

٠

•



HPD-2: Clinton Special District Anti-Harassment Checklist

Must be typewritten.



1	Location Information Required for all applications											
	House No(s) 337	Street Name WEST	55 STREET		Work Proposed on Floor No(s) C,B,1-3,PH							
	Borough MAN	Block 1046	Lot 17	BIN	Св №. 104							

Applicant of Record Required for	all applications.	_		
Last Name HAYDEN	Fir	st Name GARTH	Middle Initial	
Business Name GARTH HAYD	EN ARCHITECT		Business Telephone 212/957-	9570
Business Address 250 WEST 57	STREET		Business Fax	
City NY	State NY	Zip 10107	Mobile Telephone	
E-Mail GHAIA@NYC1	ſ.NET		License Number 023653	
			License Type: D.E	. 🛛 R.A

3 Clinton Special District Location Check area that applies.

Preservation Area (complete Section 4, 5, and 7 only)

Perimeter Area (complete Section 4, 6 and 7 only)

Other area within Clinton Special District, therefore exempt from requirements in Section 4, 5 and 6. Go directly to Section 7.

4 Certification/Exemption Declaration Check all that apply.

HPD Certificate of No Harassment attached (ZR § 96-110(b)(1) and (c)) - Preservation Area only

HPD Certification attached (ZR § 96-24) - Perimeter Area Only

Structure is located on a cure requirement lot or cure compliance lot (as defined in ZR § 96-110(a))

Must comply with and check i. - iv. below :

- i. HPD Certification of Cure Compliance attached (ZR § 96-110(b)(1) and (d))
- ii. Droof of recordation of the appropriate restrictive declaration (as defined in ZR § 96-110 (a)(11), (d)(1) and (d)(2)(i)) for both the cure requirement lot and cure compliance lot.
- iii. On the Schedule A*, the CRFN numbers for all restrictive declarations filed on all tax lots required by section ZR § 96-110 (d)(2)(i) have been listed
- For iv., check box that applies (one box only)

or

iv. On the Schedule A*, the occupancy restrictions of the restrictive declarations have been listed (ZR § 96-110(d)(2)(iv))

Application for cure requirement lot and associated cure compliance lot controlled by not-for-profit as per ZR § 96-110(d)(2)(iii) and (iv)

*Required information already on CO# ____

CPC Special Permit for demolition, development, enlargement or extension of community facility attached (ZR § 96-107, 96-108, and 96-110(b))

The proposed work is an exempt alteration/demolition or is on an exempt structure (indicated type of exemption in Section 5 or 6)

emption Description - Preservation Area - If the proposed work is exempt from certification, indicate below.	
empt Alterations (ZR §§ 96-109 and 96-110)	_
Naterial Alteration Work to be performed pursuant to the alteration permit (i) does not include a <i>material alteration</i> (as defined in ZR § 96-0) of a multiple dwelling, and (ii) is not subject to ZR § 96-108, because such work does not include a partial demolition involving a decrease on the amount of <i>residential floor area</i> (as defined in ZR § 12-10), in a <i>building</i> (as defined in ZR § 12-10), containing <i>welling units</i> (as defined in ZR § 96-110(a)(5)).	of
Nterations to Provide Accessibility (HPD Determination attached) (ZR § 96-109).	
empt Demolitions (ZR § 96-108)	
Io Dwelling units Work to performed is not in a <i>building</i> (as defined in ZR § 12-10) containing <i>dwelling units</i> (as defined in ZR § 96-110(5)).	a)
Partial Demolition Under 20% Work to be performed does not include the demolition of, or a partial demolition involving a decrease of mo han 20 percent in the amount of residential floor area (as defined in ZR § 12-10).	re
Jnsafe Building Building is an unsafe building (as defined in ZR § 12-10) requiring demolition	
empt Structures (ZR § 96-110(b)(2))	Ball Prints
Not a multiple dwelling and does not contain any dwelling units (as defined in ZR § 96-110(a)(5)), as per attached Certificate of Occupancy.	
A city-owned multiple dwelling.	
A multiple dwelling initially occupied for residential purposes after January 1, 1974 that was not an Interim Multiple Dwelling.	
A multiple dwelling which occupancy is, and was on September 5, 1973, restricted to clubhouse or school dormitory use.	
An exempt institutional residence (as defined in ZR § 96-110(a)(7)).	
A multiple dwelling that is the subject of an HPD program (HPD Determination attached). (ZR § 96-109)	
An exempt hotel (as defined in ZR § 96-110(a)(6)).	
cemption Description - Perimeter Area - If the proposed work is exempt from certification, indicate below.	٦
empt for the following reasons (as defined in ZR § 12-10) :	
Not a demolition permit	

No residential uses on the zoning lot

□ Not a development

Not an enlargement

□ Not an extension

7	Applicant's Statements and Signatures Required for all applications.	Name (please print)	
	I hereby state that all of the above information is correct and complete to the best of my knowledge. Falsification of any statement is a misdemeanor under §26-124 of the Administrative Code and is punishable by a fine or imprisonment, or both. It is unlawful to give to a city employee, or for a city employee to accept, any benefit, monetary or otherwise, either as a gratuity for properly performing the job or in exchange for special consideration. Violation is punishable by imprisonment or fine, or both.	GARTH HAYDEN ATA Signature Control of the sign and date over seal/	Pa ₹



PW1A: Schedule A - Occupancy / Use



1

.....

.

Must be typewritten.

Sheet _____ of _____

	Existing Legal Use							roposed L	lse		*Use 2008 Code	*Use 2008 Code equivalents only even for older Codes.			
Floor	Maximum Number of Persons	Live Load (psf)		Building Code Occupancy Group(s)	Dwelling/ Rooming Units (BC)	Zoning Use Group(s)	Nι	aximum umber of ersons	Live Load (psf)	2008 Code Designa- tions only*	Building Code Occupancy Group(s)	Dwelling/ Rooming Units (BC)	Zoning Use Group(s)		
CEL			□Yes □No							⊠Yes					
CEL	STOR Descubition Descubition	IGE	•				Description	STOR	AGE						
BAS			□Yes □No							🗙 Yes					
BAS	Description Description	(3) F	URNISHED ROO	DMS	•		Description	TWO	(2) CL4	ASS "A" APAR	TMENTS				
001			□Yes □No				Т			X Yes					
001	roitd Description D	(4) FU	RNISHED ROOM	15	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		Description	TWO	(2) CLAS	SS "A" APART	MENTS				
001			⊡Yes ⊡No							⊠Yes					
001	Description						Description	ONE	(1) FUF	NISHED ROOM		TER	ED ARCA		
002			□Yes □No				Τ			⊠Yes		1.0%	H HAY ANN H		
002	Descriptio	-	RNISHED ROOM				Description			ASS "A' APAF	TMENT	₩ ₩ 0,			
emplo in excl	yee, or for a ci hange for spec	ty empl	oyee to accep sideration. Vic	neanor and is punishable by a ot, any benefit, monetary or o slation is punishable by impris best of my knowledge.	therwise, eith	ner as a gratuity for properl	ly pe	erforming t	o a city he job (Applicant's N GARTH Signature	ame (please print) HAYDEN	TEO TOT	236 B.E. L.R.A. Solat foquired		

DOB Reference Number: T00000535027-000242 User Ref ID: 335337



PW1A: Schedule A - Occupancy / Use

Must be typewritten.

Sheet 2 of 3

Estational constitution							Proposed Use *Use 2008 Code equivalents only even for older Codes						
	Existing Le	gal Use		1			Pr	roposed U					
Floor	Maximum Number of Persons	Live Load (psf)	2008 Code Designa- tions?	Building Code Occupancy Group(s)	Dwelling/ Rooming Units (BC)	Zoning Use Group(s)	Nu	aximum umber of ersons	Load	2008 Code Designa- tions only*	Building Code Occupancy Group(s)	Dwelling/ Rooming Units (BC)	Zoning Use Group(s)
002			□Yes □No							⊠Yes			
002	Description	URNISH	ED ROOM				Description	FOUR		RNISHED ROC	MS		
003			□Yes □No							🛛 Yes			
003	Description	FURNI S	HED ROOMS				Description	THREE		SHED ROOMS			
003			⊡Yes ⊡No							🛛 Yes			
003	Description						Description	ONE A		F APARTMENT		_	
PEN			⊡Yes ⊡No							X Yes			
PEN	Description						Description	ONE H		PLEX APARTM	ENT	STER	ED ARCAN
			□Yes □No							🛛 Yes		U. Gr	Sel El
	Description						Description					*	
empioy in exch	sification of any statement is a misdemeanor and is punishable by a fine or imprisonment, or both. It is unlawful to give to a city ployee, or for a city employee to accept, any benefit, monetary or otherwise, either as a gratuity for properly performing the job or exchange for special consideration. Violation is punishable by imprisonment or fine or both. I hereby state all the above ormation is complete and correct to the best of my knowledge.												
											L. L	1.	

- ----

t

.

2 Building Notes to appear on the Certificate of Occupancy

THTAL SEVEN (7) CLASS 'A' APARTMENTS AND 5 FURNISHED ROOMS (SRO). PUBLIC HALL AND STAIRS FULLY SPRINKLERED.

3 Applicant's Statements and Signatures Required for all applications.

3	Applicant's Statements and Signatures Required for all applications.	
	Falsification of any statement is a misdemeanor and is punishable by a fine or imprisonment, or both. It is unlawful to give to a city employee, or for a city employee to accept, any benefit, monetary or otherwise, either as a gratuity for properly performing the job or in exchange for special consideration. Violation is punishable by imprisonment or fine or both. I hereby state all the above information is complete and correct to the best of my knowledge.	Name (please print) GARTH HAYDEN Signature
	Internal Use Only	A LEW THE PARTY
		P.E. / R.A. Seal (apply seal, then sign and date over seal)



PW1: Plan / Work Application

Must be typewritten.



•

•

1	Location Information Re	quired for all applica	tions.						
	House No(s) 335	Street Name	WEST 55	STREET					
	Borough MANHA	TTAN Block	1046	Lot 117	BIN 1025448	C.B. No. 104			
	Work on Floor(s) CEL TO	ROOF				Apt. / Condo No(s)			
	Annulla and Information .		-4 5-						
2	Applicant Information R Last Name FUCA-T				ne and e-mail addre:				
	Business Name SF DES		First N	lame SILVIA		Middle Initial R			
	Business Address 26-22 18				D	usiness Telephone (917) 497-4613 Business Fax			
	CityQUEEN			Zip 11102		Mobile Telephone			
		ca@gmail.com				License Number 032586			
			Hanger	R.L.A.	Other.				
3	Filing Representative Co	omplete only if different	ent from appl	licant specified i	n section 2. Fax, mo	obile phone, and e-mail are optional info.			
	Last Name		First N	lame		Middle Initial			
	Business Name				B	usiness Telephone			
	Business Address					Business Fax			
	City	State		Zip	Mobile Telephone				
	E-Mail				Re	egistration Number			
	Filing Status Required for		oose one an		ied associated infor	mation			
	Initial Filing 5, 7, 11, 12A, 25			Approval Acti		Reinstatement 24-26			
	Choose only one:			and Existing Filin		Withdrawal 26			
	X Standard Plan Examination		<u> </u>	sequent Filing 6	5-7, 8A (Alt-2 only), 11				
	Professional Certification Professional Certification			A offect filing for	es? ⊡Yes KiNo	Entire Job 4A Indicate existing document number			
		TODJECUORS AN		•	oplicant 4A, 25-26	affected by filing:			
5	Job/Project Types Choo	se one and provide :	necified acc	ociated informat	ion				
			-			IC-E, & Full Demolition 6B, 8D, 9A &			
	to meet New Building requir	•••			A-D, VA-D, 3-10, 13	9C-D, 9K, 13D-E, 14, 21A, 22			
	6A-E, 8B-C, 9-10, 12, 13C-F,	14, 18-20, 22 &		on Type 3 5A, 6	B-F, 8C, 9-10, 13C-	E, 20, 22 Subdivision 9A, 9D, 12A-B			
	PW1A, PD1			-	G, 9A, 9C-K, 10, 12				
	Alteration Type 1, OT: "No V			14, 18-20, PW1A		5A Directive 14 acceptance requested?			
	12, 13C-F, 14, 18-19, 22, PW	IA, PD1	Sign 54	1, 6B-D, 9A, 9D,	22-23				
6	Work Types Select all that	apply but no more t	han allowed	by job and filing	type. "OT" required	I on all NB and Alteration 1 initial applications.			
6A	BL - Boiler PW1C	FS - Fuel Sto	rage PW1C	X p	nbing PW1B	6E CC - Curb Cut 16			
	□FA - Fire Alarm	FP - Fire Sup	•	_	ndpipe <i>PW1B</i>	OT/LAN - Landscape			
	FB - Fuel Burning PW1C	MH - Mechan			inkler PW1B	6F [] OT/ANT - Antenna			
6B	Equipment 15	6C R Construction	erai	6D OT - Oth	er, aescribe:	OT/BPP - Builders Pavement Plan 8D OT/FPP - Fire Protection Plan			
	Equipment 15	Construction				OT/MAR - Marguee 8E, 26B			
		L		J					

PV	V1																P/	AGE 2
7	Pia	ns/Construe	ctio	n Documents	; Su	bmitted Plans	are requ	ired for	most ap	plication	\$.			-				
	e pla	ns being subm	ittec	s with this PW13	? [Yes No	lf ye:	s, do th	e plans i	nclude:	[] FO -	- Foun	datio	חכ	🗆 EN	- Ener	gy Anal	ysis
8	Ad	ditional Info	rma	ntion						_								
	wr	Cost	WΤ	Cost	WΤ	Cost	8B Is a t	building	enlarger	ment pro	posed?	8C Es	stima	ated J	lob Cost	\$		
							DNo	o enlarg	gement is	propose	ed	8D St	reet	Fron	tage:		li	near ft.
					1-		⊡Ye	es 12, l	PD1			8E He	eight	-	1	t. Widt	h:	ft.
								Horizo	ntal	□Ver	tical	8F To	otal (Const	ruction F	loor A	rea:	-
				L			Ac	Iditiona	l Constru	ction Flo		_						sq. ft.
			_								sq. ft							
9	Ad	ditional Con	sid	erations, Lim	itati	ions or Restri	ctions											
9A	Rev Yes	·	ed u	nder which build	ling	code? 201	4 20	08 🗌		Prior	to 1968							
9B		·	1000	uired to meet No	w P	uilding		_,,ee 	1 <u> </u>	nae in ni	Imber of	duallin	מא ו וח	ite				
50	Ч			(28-101.4.5) <i>If</i>							cupancy		gun	110				
	п		is a	major change t	o ex	its				-	consisten		urre	nt ce	rtificate	of occu	pancy	
90		Façade A								•	mber of							
					lot d	iagram (except l	OM)		🔲 Infill	Zoning								
		Compens	ated	Development (Inclu	usionary Housing	3)		🔲 Loft	Board		۱	(es	No	Work In	cludes	:	
			ne H	lousing (Inclusi	onar	y Housing)			🔲 Qua	lity Hous	ing				Prefab	wood I	-joists	1
				• • •		Auttiple Dwelling			-	•	ob/Projec	zt			Structur			
				s Lot Merger / R	eap	portionment If y	es, 17			uded in L					Open-v	veb ste	el joists	;
9D				D C#+					_	g to addı #smax	ress viola (5):	tions	-	_				
	Ц								(-					
		Unmappe		galization of wo	ntr w	here no work							-					
				nit violations ha										LŁ	Numbe	r I	Yea	ar
		Other (ple	ease	specify on line	prov	ided below):					ply with L —max. 2)		_			·		
			Res	strictive Declara	tion	/Easement (ma	x. 4):						-					
			Zor	ning Exhibit (I, II	, III,	etc max. 4):			-									
9E		BSA Cale	enda	r Numbers (ma)	(. <mark>5</mark>):													
9F			enda	r Numbers (ma	x. 5)	:												
9G			_		_	or controls, insta				ECC §40	4 and §5	05]						
9H						on under New Y		-					91	Hig	h Rise T	eam tr	acking	# :
-					_	on under New Y								_				
9J				er review require	ed pe	er BC 16. <i>If yes,</i>	provide l	NYS P.	E. licens	e numbe	r.	_						
9K		<u> </u>				I of standpipe, s	·			-	-							
9L		Work incl	udes	s partial demolit	ion a	is defined in AC	§28-101.	5, or th	e raising/	moving	of a buildi	ing <i>if</i> y	es, i	21B				
			sta	bility affected by	/ pro	posed work								_				
10	NY	CECC Com	plia	nce New York C	ity En	ergy Conservation (Code											
	To t	he best of my i	knov	wledge, belief ar	nd pi	rofessional judgr	nent, all v	vork un	der this a	opplicatio	on is in co	mplian	ce w	ith th	e NYCE	CC*		
		•		e Path (choose	one)										_	.		
	To t		knov			Tabular A rofessional judgr	-		RESchuder this a		COM COM In is exen		n the		Energy N CECC* ir			-
	Г			• •		^{ey.} r National histori	c buildina	I.										
						"low-energy buil	-		ted to the	building	envelope	e.						
	C					emporary structu P, OT/FPP. Oth					wing work	k types:	:					
	Г					nd exempt unde				•	e. See st	tatemer	nt of	exem	notion or	n attac	hed dra	winas.

PW1						PAGE 4				
19 Open Spac										
	Existing	Proposed			Existing	Proposed				
Plaza Area	sq. ft.	<u>+</u>	Агг	cade Area	sq. ft.					
Parking Area	sq. ft.	+	Pa	Irking Spaces		t				
Loading Berth	hs sq. ft.	sq. ft.	Lor	ading Berths						
20 Site Chara				20/	A Flood Hazard Area	Information				
	Image: Tidal Wetlands Image: Tidal Wetl									
21 Demolition	n Details *Mechanical e	quipment other than handheld dev	vices to be	used for dem	olition or removal of debri	s (BC §3306.4).				
		y structure? If yes, specify structu	-							
	chanical means* from out o chanical means* from within	in building? If yes, describe		-	entire structure or	part of structure				
	nolition work affects the ex scope of work involves rai	·····								
22 Asbestos	Abatement Compliand	ce Choose one.								
The scope of The scope of DEP ACP-5 (The scope of	f work requires related asb f the work is not an asbest Control No. f work is exempt from the a	bestos abatement as defined in the stos project as defined in the regula asbestos requirement as defined i ructed pursuant to plans submitted	lations of the	e NYC DEP. lations promul	DEP Control # is required lgated by the NYC DEP (1	nd. 15 RCNY 1-23(b))				
23 Sign										
Purpose: Advertising	Type: Illuminated 23A sing Non-Illuminated Ground Roof 23B		ft. in. ft. in.	Yes N	ated type: Direct F lo If sign projects beyond i billed for annual permit?	building line, is owner				
Yes No] is roof sign tight, closed					
	sign inside building line? ssigned for changeable cop pes an OAC have an intere		ft. <u>in.</u> s, 23G	23C Sign w	rording. If extensive, provi	ide only key wording.				
		of an arterial highway? If yes, 23D		23D Distan	ce from Arterial Highway:	ft				
	thin 200' and within view (of a park 1/2 acre or more? If yes,	s, 23E	23E Distan	ce from Park 1/2 acre or n	more: ft				
·> <i>K</i> t	answer is "ves" to either o	f the above two questions and this	s is an	23F OAC S	Sign Number:					
	• • •	number is required in section 23F		23G OAC F	Registration Number:					
24 Comments	B Place additional comm	ents on an Al-1 form. See Guide f	for proper i	incorporation	of professional certification	n statements.				

- -

---- --

THIS PAA IS TO SUPERSEDE A NUMBER OF BRAWINGS FROM THE APPROVED DRAWING SET." NEW BRAWINGS PROPOSE A CHANGE IN THE NUMBER OF STORIES, APARTMENTS AND MEANS OF EGRESS."



Original buildings in June 2011. Source: Google Streetview



Pipe scaffold and sidewalk bridge installed by May 2016. Source: Google Streetview

Manhattan Community Board 4



Building façade removed by August 2017

Manhattan Community Board 4



Demolition of party wall between 335 and 337 West 55th Street



Demolition of façade at 335-337 West 55th Street

Manhattan Community Board 4